

No. 23-12151791

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAYNE ADRIAN SITLADEEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Joshua Cayetano
Attorney
Counsel of Record

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720
jcayetano@berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Minnesota state troopers stop and arrest Canadian fugitives in possession of sixty-seven firearms.	2
II. Relevant Procedural History	2
A. Defendants are indicted under 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A) for possessing a firearm while unlawfully present in the United States.....	2
B. The lower courts dismiss Defendants’ arguments that Section 922(g)(5)(A) violates the Second Amendment’s right to bear arms and Fifth Amendment equal protection guarantee.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Section 922(g)(5)(A) is a constitutional regulation under the Second Amendment.	7
A. The text and history of the Second Amendment demonstrate that the right to keep and bear arms does not extend to noncitizens.	8
1. The natural and historical meaning of “the people” excludes noncitizens.	9
2. The right to bear arms at the Founding attached to citizenship.	10
3. During Reconstruction, Congress reinvigorated the right to bear arms by appealing to the rights of citizenship.....	13
4. This Court should adhere to the original public meaning of “the people” because the Second Amendment codified a pre-existing right.....	15
5. Petitioner cannot succeed in his facial challenge to Section 922(g)(5)(A) even if he could demonstrate a “substantial connection” with this country.	16
B. Even if the Second Amendment covers unauthorized noncitizens, Section 922(g)(5)(A) is squarely within America’s historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	19
1. Laws disarming disloyal citizens	20
2. Laws disarming dangerous people.....	23
II. Section 922(g)(5)(A) is a constitutional regulation under the Fifth Amendment.....	27
A. Rational Basis Review Applies to Section 922(g)(5)(A).....	29
1. Section 922(g)(5)(A) does not burden a “fundamental right.”	29
2. This Court already held in Plyler that unauthorized noncitizens are not a suspect class.....	30

3. Given Congress' plenary power over immigration, rational basis is the appropriate standard to review Congress' treatment of unauthorized noncitizens. 32

B. Even assuming heightened scrutiny applies, Section 922(g)(5)(A) passes review..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	30
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	25
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	26, 28
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787).....	11
<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen. United States of America</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d. Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 421 U.S. 1 (1976)	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Shalala</i> , 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	34
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	1
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	Passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson’s Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	30
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Fed. Comm’n Comm’n (FCC) v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	34

<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	28, 32
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	32, 34
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	30
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	28, 33
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	19
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23, 19, 25
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	17
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Maine Forest Prods. Council v. Cormier</i> , 586 F.Supp.3d 22 (D. Maine 2022)	34
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	32, 33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) (Thomas, J. concurring in part and concurring in the judgment)	13, 14, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 14, 8
<i>McLean v. Crabtree</i> , 132 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	Passim
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	33, 35
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	Passim
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5, 26, 28

<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	37
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	28
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	5, 34
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4, 24, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>United States v. DaSilva</i> , 2022 WL 17242870 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Escobar-Temal</i> , 2023 WL 4112762 (M.D. Tenn. June 21, 2023)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Esparza-Mendoza</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D. Utah 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Gil-Solano</i> , 2023 WL 6810864 (D. Nev. Oct. 16, 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164, 1168 (10th Cir. 2012).....	10, 4, 27, 35
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	30
<i>United States v. Leveille</i> , 2023 WL 2386266 (D.N.M. Mar. 7, 2023).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 787 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....	16, 19, 35
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 6 F.4th 448 (2d Cir. 2021).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Pineda-Guevara</i> , 2023 WL 4943609 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 2, 2023).....	21
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	6, 18

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17, 27, 29, 36
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Nova</i> , 2023 WL 3071412 (D.P.R. Apr. 25, 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	27
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	34, 25, 31
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	Passim
1731-43 S.C. Acts 168, § 23	24
Act of June 13, 1777, § 1 (1777), 9 The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1652–1801, at 110-11 (William Stanley Ray ed., 1903)	21
Ala. Const. art. I, § 27 (1819)	12
An Act For Preventing Lending Guns, Ammunition etc. to the Indians, Conn. Acts 292 (1723)	24
An Act for Prohibiting all Trade with the Indians, for the Time Therein Mentioned, ch. 4, § 3, Md. Acts 53 (1763).....	24
An Act for the Better Security of the Government, ch. XX, Md. Laws (1777).....	21
An Act to Prevent and Suppress Insurrections, Md. Laws (1778).....	21
An Act to Prohibit the Selling of Guns, Gunpowder or Other Warlike Stores to the Indians, § 1, Pa. Laws 319 (1763).....	24
An Act to Raise Two Battalions of Militia for Reinforcing the Continental Army, Md. Sess. Laws (1781).....	21
Conn. Const. art. I, § 15 (1818)	12
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449, 452 (1986).....	25
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....	25
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1448.....	22
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. 17 (1780).....	12
Me. Const. art. I, § 16 (1819).....	12
Miss. Const. art. I, § 23 (1817)	12
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 901(a)(7), 82 Stat. 226 (1968).....	36, 25
Pa. Const. art. 1, § 21 (1790)	12
Pa. Declaration of Rights, cl. XIII (1776).....	12
The Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27-30 (1866).....	14

The Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 176-177 (1866)	14
--	----

U.S. Constitution Provisions and Amendments

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	4, 8
U.S. Const. amend. IV	15
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 2, cl. 1.....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, sec. I, cl. 5.....	15
U.S. Const. art I, sec. 2, cl. 2.....	15

Other Authorities

2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 665 (1971).....	24
7 William Walter Henning, <i>The Statutes at Large; a Collection of all the Laws of Virginia</i> 35 (ed. 1820).....	24
Adam Winkler, <i>Heller’s Catch-22</i> , 56 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1551 (2009)	11
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	11
Angela R. Riley, <i>Indians and Guns</i> , 100 <i>Geo. L. J.</i> 1675 (2012)	11
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (Belknap Press of Harvard University Press 2017).....	9
Brief for Former Directors of the U.S. Census Bureau as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents at 23-26, <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016) (No. 14-940).....	36
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Introduction to National Firearms Commerce and Trafficking Assessment (NFCTA) Crime Gun Intelligence and Analysis Volume Two</i> (2023).....	35
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1838 (Apr. 7, 1866).....	13
David B. Kopel, <i>The First Century of Right to Arms Litigation</i> , 14 <i>Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 127 (2016).....	14
Federalist No. 28, at 138 (Hamilton) (Yale University Press, 2009)	12
Federalist No. 29, at 142-44 (Hamilton) (Yale University Press, 2009).....	13
J. David Brown, et. al., <i>Noncitizen Coverage and Its Effects on U.S. Population Statistics</i> , Center for Economic Studies, U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 2023).....	36
James Wilson, <i>Considerations on the Nature and Extent of the Legislative Authority of the British Parliament</i> (1774), reprinted in 1 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (K. Hall and M.D. Hall eds. 2007).....	9
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 <i>Drexel L. Rev.</i> __ (forthcoming 2023)	23

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 <i>Wy. L. Rev.</i> 249 (2020).....	24, 25
Joseph Story, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1890 (1833)	13
Militia Act of 1662, 13 & 14 <i>Car. 2, c. 3, § 13</i> (1662).....	24
Pratheepan Gulasekaram, “ <i>The People</i> ” of the Second Amendment: <i>Citizenship and the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 85 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1521 (2010).....	11
Preambles to state constitutions, Ballotpedia (Dec. 15, 2023, 9:30 PM),.....	9
R. Warren & J. S. Passel, <i>A Count of the Uncountable: Estimates of Undocumented Aliens Counted in the 1980 United States Census</i> , 24 <i>Demography</i> 375 (1987)	36
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 <i>L. & Hist. Rev.</i> 139 (2007)	20
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>L. and Contemp. Probs.</i> 55 (2017).....	23
<i>See Has the State Raised the Minimum Age For Purchasing Firearms?</i> , Everytown for Gun Safety (Jan. 12, 2023).....	31
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Founder’s Second Amendment</i> (2007)	12
